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Abstract: By using data collected by the China Household Income Project Survey (CHIPS)
in 2002, we adopt a Shapley method to analyze the return rate of social networks to income in
rural areas, and decompose its contribution to income inequality. After taking the causality
problem between social networks and income into consideration, we find that the return rate of

social network is positive and increases with the income level. Because of this, stronger social
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networks induce a much higher return rate of social networks to income and vice versa. More
importantly, social networks can explain 11% of total income inequality on average, which ranks
after the household assets, family characteristics and village fixed effects. And they make much
higher contribution to income inequality for the high-income group than for the low-income group.
As a result, the wealthy gets wealthier, the poor get poorer, and the Matthew effects come into
effect. Social networks are also found to coexist with free market forces, because the regions with
high marketisation level also have higher return rates for social networks. Hence, social networks
seem to be complementary rather than substitute to formal market forces.

Keywords: rural income inequality; social networks; Shapley decomposition; income

function; Matthew effect
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snc 0.059  0.001 0067  0.002 0050  0.001  -0.018  0.002 0.000
RN R ES snf 8410 0.114 8593  0.165 8226  0.156  -0367  0.227 0.106
snp 0577 0.005  0.635  0.007 0518  0.007  -0.117  0.010  0.000
fco 4127 0013 3786 0017 4468 0020  0.683 0026  0.000
fel 0.768 ~ 0.002 0806  0.003 0730  0.003  -0.076  0.004  0.000

8
&
F
=

fcm 0.513  0.002 0.516 0.002 0.510 0.002 -0.007 0.003 0.031
fcn 0.381 0.003 0.403 0.004 0.358 0.004 -0.045 0.006 0.000

YR %A ocl 1778 0.021 1933 0.035  1.624  0.023  -0309  0.042 0.000
hca  37.826 0.079 38612 0.118 37.041  0.105  -1572  0.158 0.000
. hcaa 14883 6.830 15543 10302 14222 8863  -132.038 13.590  0.000
MR hce 7.002  0.022 7456  0.030 6549  0.030  -0.907  0.042 0.000
hcee  53.348  0.299  59.704  0.434 46992 0389  -12.712  0.583 0.000
BUaH A cpe 0.064 0.001 0081 0002  0.047  0.002 -0.034 0.003 0.000

TE RN vill village dummy (yes)
vh 47542 3.059 501.670 4446 449.164 4168  -52.505  6.094 0.000
kI 925.88  6.518 938.719 8966 913.030 9.461  -25.690  13.035  0.049

THAS &

mn 20895 2596 192270 3.320 225.666 3.979 33396  5.181 0.000
tm 1.061  0.003  1.058  0.003  1.065  0.004 0.006 0.005 0.218
R A% & ly 9216 0.008  9.805  0.007 8632 0007  -1.174  0.010 0.000

T PrAAlTEEERIE T CHIP2002 SF40H) .

ML T ATEVE S, B, @ISR S LRI N R E A SR A 2 P 26, A B b2 4 1) =
AR B TE RSN MR- 2 AP AE R 22 5 o N SRBE S35 FH T AL 9 S H B B R4S
(17 6.7%, TARIANFEE R 53] 5% =N SKBE R FERT B 2 B e (1 FE AT 400 150 1) A 3 1) G B Ik 3
64%, TR FEE R 5 F] 52%.

A T R BERFETT S, RSO SBE I SR BE AR B TR R BEBE /o BN BE T 116 3.8
ANFEERGL, TR R IE T 4.5 NFER T BN FBENIZT 50 17 b BIEA R EEI) 81%, i
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RSN SR I 1 21 73% o IR B /) PR ¢ B AR AR B v 57 3 70 LA 3R A R I N SR BE REME /2 N T BE A
PR TR FRANEZ . R RE RS, SN EETAH 40.3%MH
NIRRT, TR T E R 35.8%.

MANTTEAIKT KA EANFKEE R T B AE 39 &, B3 TR E 37 % (P H 4Rl
MR A E AT A RZEZR: SIARIER T RZAFELN 746 F, MRS EN A
6.55 o BLAh, RSN SRIEE b SR I 0 B DA I LA A B ey

T AR TR ST TR . — kUL, BT s ONFKEELEART BT & 1 AL
ANTFEN IR, HoAd 2 W 46 (9 FE AT RS AR AR N SRR ZE R [FIRERN), PRALAEAL S P2 () AT
ERR CRAMEIT IR EhAfrE 25, I HI LIt 2 MR bR 2 57 5 & VEACTERE 5%
[/ =P

M. MR ERR

(—) BATTRRAG

R 2B T BARFEA N TT RE R [ A 25 R o Ferp Y 1 9 oR B0 AR 22 I8 AR R ) OLS [l 1A,
RIS HERLR . AT 2 Dyt dh AR S MIZR AR RN OLS BV, 1% 3 W8 7t 2% i
A L PTBY Bod /b —3feik[ml U (2SLS).

&2 WATTRERIHEE R

A R 1 (OLS) RS 2 (OLS) TR 3 (2SLS)
EX i EX FrHEZE EX FrHEZE
snc 0.208%%* 0.0691 0.1029%* 0.0472
P IS snf 0.00470%%*%* 0.000636 0.0083 1 *** 0.00275
snp 0.0860%** 0.0118 0.2227%* 0.1051
fcp -0.106%** 0.00539 -0.109%%* 0.00536 -0.154% % 0.0214
N ) fl 0.334% %% 0.0304 0.319%%* 0.0302 0.103 0.110
FEERHIE
fem 0.128%%* 0.0395 0.130%%* 0.0393 0.185* 0.104
fcn 0.0365 0.0229 0.0270 0.0228 -0.106 0.0781
L ITRATN ocl 0.0324%%* 0.00363 0.0310%** 0.00361 0.0227%* 0.0102
hca 0.0290%** 0.00582 0.0280%** 0.00578 0.0102 0.0163
o hcaa -0.000327%** 6.83e-05  -0.000322%**  6.78e-05 -0.000234 0.000190
NITHEAR
hce 0.0354%%* 0.0119 0.0293%* 0.0119 -0.113 0.0696
hcee 0.000752 0.000852 0.000754 0.000846 0.00302 0.00251
pc
BUR A 0.313%#* 0.0428 0.261%%%* 0.0427 0.655* 0.362

BRI cons 8.196%** 0.137 8.247#** 0.136 8.058% %% 0.432
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] 2%k 8 vill FEMAR&E ()
R-squared 0.537 0.544 0.312
AR 9102 9101 8975
F 18 80.3 80.63 11.42
Prob>F 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

e (D *** FORBEMACT R 1% *FRRREEAT R 5%. (2) Prf 4R #HET CHIP2002 Hidfi. (3) AT
FEIA Z WS BAR AT 1 07 22 K00, RIS T7 22 i 46

B, BATHERLR — A MR RO AR AR EEM . ERv, Rk
KA, ZH MBS NETEIEM . F SOHME R =AM S MR S G BE /3L
4438, X—HUEAEF (3,9102) 7 BFELWATTH p EAZ] 1%, FIILIATA LAEL =M 2 M 2%
g “snc” . “snf” Al “snp” BREXS GBI TCRE W S B . A BR 1 ORI 2 RE, Bk
FEo IR AR Bk NS AR AR BAW 2, (B FAE BRSSPI AR S0 T IR & B B &

FEIEAMG TR 3 7, FRATTH 5 FhOTVERAH R BN A VE R AT TR (L3R AL o EH%E,
BAGE T HoMB A ERES NNEZ =, Durbin-Wu-Hausman (DWH) #3645 R R “snf” A
“snp” AREMIAMEMEBRRARLE, T “snc” WHRAMER) . Horh— AN FREAT R FRATR A S H A
XTI ARZE RS KRN AL 2 P 2 AR B, AT S 7 A ZE PR R A, LR, —AMiF ) T A AR B 20
RIS AT Rl E 205 AR AR B AR G, B R 5 R Z U IE SRS . AR A1 T RLE H, “vh”,
“k1” “mn” F “tm” BEAGES THMVEHERL . B, R T R&EEASGRIMGTH R E, AU
TR X HAMEAR B R T RIURE, FOvinR TRARERITTRE, M4 REBUGTHE AR A WA
R MR AL A RAEL TR, RWITEH LREEMZIETTRMN. BN, YHEERZHL
HAREN, EF AT R DR g T AR B R B SR EBIH . % Al 45 7K Sargan 4tit
AR/ p (EECK (0.2117) , R THAENHBRBRBRBOREIELS . BT, "WRESAAAE “59
THARE” fje) el @HERYE, g “9 TRARR” —MEHEENZ AR Cragg-Donald F 4t it & K
T 10, A4 FRATIN 75 40 0 55 T AR B 1] I (Stock 5 Yogo, 2005) . 7E FAT KA A i Cragg-Donald
HA2 10.09, bt nr DAE 48 T A AR B2 95 T HAR & 1 R ¥ .

R, XL A5 R, A TR AR R AG  po X 2% A RIS A2 0 L I B FTAT I
Ft, RGN TN AELE (snf, snp) AU T HRAE (vh, kI, mn, tm) RfGiHIL
AR, R2 BIBA 3 B T B IRHS R . SR B RrA ML EE 1% 5 E K E
AET 0, RIMATN T HKEZEWRAKTFHEAHRARL B 7ML s oh, HAAR SR REL
WG T2, I HAAE 1%KF LEE . JCHZERMEE 1 RBCGPRHER A ) ST B T
M —H.

SEAh, IS R I SRAE AR AR JE AL 3 (sne) X FKEEF BN SZ IR AR /N, H
fFE NIE BAE 1%0KF ERE, Hdalesch R 1%, ZE NS 0.11%. 1M



Forum on Development Economics No.1 20132 7

Bhn 1 MK (snf) , FKEEABUNFH N 0.84%. f)a, FEETA UMK STE (snp) W] LA
1 K& NN 1 25%.

(=) Shapley 7+

7E EIRBONENA T RE s, AT T R E N EMARBAEN T 13 MR TR . SR FE—KH
T U N ZEBR T A AR B A3 % (Wan, 2004) , X1 E KMy Shapley 7 75 B oK &
ia FOd AR, TR AR BT 10 AN, 2R TR 118 F0R 215 LU R A . BRICOR T iIs 5
AL A — 200 F I AH AR B AT T A 9 BAHE R BEF- 3557 8 118 A 55 2 Jy e ol te & 9%
ANBAER L, HHERAE AT REALE S I ABE LR XFEEER 5 NS NG IHRAT R
JE1RE] T HF o It 8 MARR R

AT Wan (2004) ff) UNU-WIDER FEF I\ ZFEEAT 70k BARSE RINE 3 iR, %
(6] 1 75 P ] DARARR 425 JE R B S N 22 B 1) 80.7% 11 GEO R 62.3%. FTLA, AT
JiAR I B AR & AT DR G AR RN ZE B

R 3T B AR BN ZE R R R

A: BEAFEA RN Z 73 %

sk BRI ZE ERS=CIN FEPN H AR E TR
o T PR A ZER
Gini &% 0.369 0.297 80.71%
BEARFEAR
GE0 Z&¥ 0.234 0.146 62.29%
B: AFEMW TR N 2 R 77
Gini &3 0.260 0.153 58.92%
Al 50% URAFEAR
GE0 &% 0.110 0.043 39.01%
Gini &% 0.196 0.076 38.74%
Ja 50% URAFEAR
GE0 Z%1 0.079 0.008 10.72%

VE: TS RAEET CHIP 2002 4 .

BT — PR Z BB R A R AR &, JFor RS T3R8 4 F3k 5 i ss . FHorh A+
THAA AR 5 AT DUARE K2 24%(30.4%3 LA 80.7% ) 445 )& R TS FIIR N 22 85, 170 7] PAERE 26%(42%

11% Java F£/7 /& B Wan Guanghua 7F Intel Pentium RZF K. nJUAHE KETENEEREF. £ 6/ EM
MLk, —AMEE 12 A R/E T 3000 SWINME R ZFEFEEE 10 B 12 AN B, 5 @ Wi AL &/ 7 R
Hl7E 10 NLATF o 2T HIEAN A48 . Wan,Guanghua. 2002. Regression-based inequality decomposition: pitfalls 5 a

solution procedure, working paper, World Institute for Development Economics Research (WIDER).
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Fell 62.3%) 4% GEO RHOHH MR FIEARAR AR & T LUARRE 14% 38 Je R B0 1
WONZERR, % GEO REU AT LAAREE 9%.

R AN ZEE S il
Gini Gini(%) GE(a=0) GEO (%) CcV2 CV2 (%)
snc 0.017 5.857 0.009 5.859 0.603 17.948
snf 0.017 5.651 0.004 2.757 -0.116 -3.464
snp 0.006 2.066 0.001 0.871 -0.053 -1.561
fep 0.036 12.071 0.013 8.798 0.069 2.056
fee 0.052 17.363 0.02 13.448 0.293 8.729
oc 0.09 30.348 0.061 42.02 2.007 59.706
he 0.027 8.913 0.009 6.069 0.106 3.154
pc 0.006 1.85 0.002 1.546 -0.003 -0.083
vill 0.047 15.882 0.027 18.631 0.454 13.515
ik 0.297 100 0.146 100 3.361 100
e BTA 45 RAEET CHIP 2002 0¥
R 5 R R4
DilNi 4

Gini(%) GEO (%) Gini GEO

oc 30.35 42.02 1 1

fce 17.36 13.45 2 3

vill 15.88 18.63 3 2

sn 13.57 9.49 4 4

snc 5.86 5.86 4.1 4.1

snf 5.66 2.76 42 42

snp 2.07 0.87 4.4 43

fep 12.07 8.8 5 5

he 8.91 6.07 6 6
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pc 1.85 1.55 7 7

VE: BTE S RARIE T CHIP 2002 HdE .

WAV ZE BRI B s R 3 AT HET . ROUC IR 3R B REUE 2 GEO REL, A MZ4
N ZE BRI S A HEZE BB DY, A7 T iy SRR AR R e [ e 8 2 s o Bk, +hax s
A LR %I e RO AU N ZE R 11% (13.6%3FLL 80.7%) FI3ET GE0 R 6% (9.5%3f
PL62.3%)

B3 5 T, ERARAEAN DR ZO0] T USON 22 BE 1D o kR P8 R - SRS N 22 6 T SR P P 0 A A [
BT ER, EATE R RN FETTR IO SR R AR, R iR a TR AR R R i
BB, TEALSRRMAERENE, (LEXH BRI RREEN—, H3 7T =AML E
1 43%Lh Eo Fi4h, BOE AR ZEBE M DTRRIE I A A K I TTRR IR 4 i, HdikJe REOTH
ERNZEE R TTRR R H 7.2%, itk GE0 RECHHE, BXWAZIER TR R A 3.8%. w5, BUA
PR AR T F ik Je REOHE I Z IR 1 1% 813 GEO REGHE I Z R 1 1%.

I SHESWSH

(=) WA HERTFEKT

SIS A A AT LIS AN RSN AL 22 0 o FRAT TR AN [RIVSON 73 AL ) 5 2 I [l 4 32 K 22 5
KRN 6 HFE M, o MEAREX I A FRRALLLE 1%KL FEGR R 1, X5
Z IR T A — B o

R 6t ML [ A -4

‘snc’ ‘snf’ ‘snp’

Fax A

R (briEZ) E3:4 (hRTHEZ) E (briEZ)
1% 0.451* 0.262 0.00308 0.00224 0.107** 0.0462
5% 0.549%** 0.121 0.00389%** 0.00145 0.0598** 0.0255
10% 0.370%%** 0.0912 0.00383*** 0.00134 0.0763*** 0.0176
15% 0.212%%* 0.0856 0.00349%** 0.0012 0.0752%** 0.0117
20% 0.182%* 0.0854 0.00381*** 0.00123 0.0675*** 0.0148
25% 0.133* 0.0806 0.00445%*** 0.000816 0.0845%** 0.015
30% 0.0903 0.0733 0.00427*** 0.000832 0.0813%** 0.0155
35% 0.0984 0.0798 0.00384*** 0.000722 0.0780%** 0.0185
40% 0.114 0.0793 0.00436%*** 0.000865 0.07171*** 0.0198

45% 0.0843 0.063 0.00419%** 0.000733 0.0693*** 0.0188
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50% 0.138* 0.0732 0.00399%** 0.000822 0.0718*** 0.0177
55% 0.198** 0.0814 0.00390%** 0.000769 0.0874*** 0.0123
60% 0.158%* 0.0927 0.00440%*** 0.000765 0.0879*** 0.0111
65% 0.147* 0.0872 0.00442%** 0.000631 0.0755%** 0.0141
70% 0.214*** 0.0764 0.00450%** 0.000666 0.0679*** 0.0135
75% 0.208*** 0.0642 0.00470%** 0.000708 0.0606*** 0.0143
80% 0.292%** 0.0741 0.00383*#* 0.000684 0.0727*** 0.0129
85% 0.267*** 0.0857 0.00390%** 0.000663 0.0805*** 0.0143
90% 0.149* 0.0852 0.003927%** 0.00076 0.0899*** 0.02

95% 0.0902 0.116 0.00332%* 0.00149 0.0850%* 0.0382
99% 0.112 0.203 0.00796%*** 0.00173 0.159%** 0.0404

H: (D E1%KEFIAEENL 5% KFTEREXL. (2 FramgRamys CHIP 2002 ffit#.

A% 6 R T AFRUKNAA AR EHRE, e RART %I, &M%
IR E 0.09, TTER FE K S%IUANA I BHRF@EE 1 0.55, FHZFER 6 8% . fEHRAK 10% 1
N, 22 FHRZEACN 0.15, (HRTERE K 10%NH, HEFRENEE 037, &EES&
RAEHZE 2.5 fifs

XFTREAAME, IR BE A B R RIR R, A A Bk k 2 W 25 R AT T 220 FH A AT
RN E BT A M4, IRIRAE RIS X RN A T IESEX — i, FATE— S0 iiEe
REMINH Z a2 G T A FVER,, 3R 7 F13E 3-B ATLLE H, +H2 M4 5 mU N 4L AT
EDTRRELR TR, #ha W2 FE R N REWS R i JE 30 7.67% (58.9%*13.23%) , TMAEAK
WAL BEARRE 3.5%  (38.7%%8.97%) o Loz MERLE @ RN A TTRRAL T 28 =B DUAL, e
WAL T2 AL SIRIRDE, o P28 T s N2 AP S5 DT R R TN . el 2 e
WNHAMRTE A BE ) R SR ANYES 4L 4%, 124 A1 S EZE AR, DRt 2 90 45 n
T RSN SN 55

R TWRNATEE RGN 734 R

vk frik
Gini (%) GEO (%) Gini GEO
AN RN mURAA RN miROANE RN mERON I
oc 46.21 18 60.32 15.35 1 2 1 4
fce 14.58 34.49 9.65 34.18 2 1 3 1
vill 11.43 15.26 12.11 19.91 4 4 2 2

sn 13.23 8.97 8.9 6.9 3 5 4 5
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snc 8.09 1.86 7.32 1.18 3.1 5.2 4.1 53
snf 3.94 53 1.32 4.53 32 5.1 4.2 5.1
snp 1.21 1.81 0.27 1.19 33 53 43 52
fcp 8.01 16.96 4.96 15.61 5 3 5 3
hc 3.85 3.59 2.13 5.66 6 6 6 6
pc 2.68 2.74 1.94 24 7 7 7 7

TE: P IS5 R REE CHIP2002 {1 )

2 P20 T N AN 55 DTRREE R TR, X T3 — 45 R — AN TR AR 2 75 A
AN 2 g AE R, BB R R AN B, RS T AL R PER], R e NI
AAFEIRFEE, A TElNd, Mg a 2k, EUSIMAFIREZEMIER, it
ML K BRI R ok BRI, ERIREA ) B R GALME, MRS EL K. &
Bt M4, IEW Quillian 5 Rozlyn (2006) Firfi i, 412247 I 55 55 & MG IR/
BJERFEMT, ENENES, W2 “5K” Bpi.

(2D SrHX IR

ERN—MIEERM TS IR, — B NS MR R EIA R T IEX T AMIER . EREAFE
X A BB A FE RN 746K F (Zhang et al, 2007) , 555 b VR HF X . pA ol A0 G 2
WX Z IR ZE50] . ARSI N 1978 SFR I AR, &0 TRIMTimie ke, Fritismie
P2 FEAN KT ZE L A REFIPE i X 275 (Fan, 2007) .

N T RIS ERAT S R R E v, FATE PR GUK EAGTE TR TR, R 8-A AT LLE
H, AFEHX A O A A FE R AL g R, ERONE O B8 T & ik 2% R, T HoG
F W R AR AR ECE B IE R R, X W RIIE TR BT 418 .

R 8 AN B X R i 5 2
A IR I 4 T 5

‘B Tt fe g Logy Coef (snc)  Coef (snf) Coef (snp) Obs R2
Jext 6.92 10.09 -0.919 0.00436 0.107 157 0372
b 5.29 9.47 0.406 0.00393 0.0577 362 0.446
kg 3.93 9.20 0.0153 0.0114%** 0.112%* 397 0.479
iy 6.06 9.31 -0.0666 0.00658** 0.059 442 0.444
A 4.58 9.31 0.276 0.00166 0.134%* 476 0.266
LI 7.4 9.91 0.726%* 0.00547 0.0659 428 0515
W 8.37 9.85 0.262 0.00336 0.0131 512 0.462
T 4.95 8.99 0.664** 0.00718* 0.183 %% 438 0.347
bW 4.63 8.90 1.454%%* 0.00703** 0.119%* 427 0337

HIE 6.23 9.49 0.0891 -0.00476 0.0752* 628 0.512
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N 43 9.28 0.121 -0.00387 -0.0211 525 0.173
bibl 4.65 9.10 0.241 0.00646** 0.0457 516 0.339
i 4.41 9.11 0.12 -0.00522%** 0.160%** 445  0.554
T %R 8.63 9.64 0.961** 0.006 0.0682 527 0.509
il 4.75 8.72 -0.341 0.0157%** 0.0189 398 0.276
EES 5.71 9.04 0.863 -0.00632* 0.286%** 198 0.341
Yo 5.35 9.14 -0.418 0.00753** 0.0163 496 0.374
gkl 3.04 8.48 0.485* 0.00832%*** 0.0869* 400 0.38
P 3.8 8.71 0.472 0.00639** 0.0748 259 0.482
il 3.9 8.90 0.0952 0.0146%** 0.0513 365 0.293
i 3.05 8.65 -0.276 -0.00414 0.254%** 320 0.602
e 341 9.13 -1.272 0.00204 -0.0212 397 0.538
 ANTEHE X AN [F] A 2 I 2% BT 4 2
Wi 0.0914 0.00617*** 0.0521** 2650  0.554
i 0.303%#%* 0.00408*** 0.0979%** 4028  0.407
Pa 0.162 0.00516%*** 0.0935%** 2435  0.483
C: ZTHIMEEM

A 25 PrRifE LR

sncxeast_central -0.1848 0.187

sncxwest_ central -0.237*%* 0.115

snfxeast_ central 0.00269%*** 0.00101

snfxwest_ central 0.00161 0.00142

snpxeast_ central -0.029 0.0259

snpxwest_ central -0.0467* 0.0277

KPE: (1) . T IEECRIET Fan Gang, Wang Xiaolu, Wang Hengpeng.2003. “H [E T gt 4k 5, SFR%H
A, 58 T B BURRIET CHIP 2002, (2) . *** & 1% WEKT;  ** & 5% BEKT.

RIS AT L 7 AEAS A1 DX A 2 PR 28 X WO\ B PR 22 531) . FRAT T FH A 2 P 2% 5 3 [X I A B 22 [ 1)
AL HIORMTEIX — 0, Wk 8-C Pis, PO X M2 HAHZSHGR IER, (H5 7R 2
i), —UEARRAE 10%/K°7 LR, WTHERE, =IOt ME M REB0E 51,
CAPH B X N, FEHE SRR, TR AALRIAE SRR 1%, ARSI
ZLLA AR HLIX D 0.24%, DT AR E X MR, 7RV ARSRAT BT T A STRF Ity R I N3
TN /T X, KZI00 0.05 % AR UL, FATATBLA 9tk 2 25 1) (Bl ik R B TR
[ AL /AN NG B (TR | P = B2 R 2 A P s o RSO I S A i o 2 = M SR 7 L R

®

©

A2 IR 238 0 WAL\ 22 B T RR ) 318 X 22

[N

W

H

4

Gini(%) GEO (%) Gini(%) GEO (%)
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REE hES PEER RE hE8 PAER RES RED PuER REE PEE PEAD

oc 3483 15.03 2243 4411 1939  28.19 1 3 3 1 2 2
fce 25.54 13.52 6.45 21.03  9.96 4.44 2 4 5 2 4 5
vill 1296  30.77 25.02 142 3886  31.75 3 1 1 3 1 1
sn 12.23  12.39 12.63  10.31 8.2 7.09 4 5 4 4 5 4
snc 8.5 0.49 3.62 8.64 0.24 2.15 4.1 53 4.2 4.1 53 4.2
snf 3 8.76 7.07 1.5 5.66 3.61 4.2 5.1 4.1 4.2 5.1 4.1
snp 0.73 3.14 1.94 0.16 23 1.33 43 52 43 43 52 43
fcp 8.07 18.83 22.76 6.04 17.1 18.98 5 2 2 5 3 3
hc 5.37 8.93 5.5 3.48 6.04 3.82 6 6 6 6 7
pc 1.0 0.55 5.22 0.84 0.46 441 7 7 7 7 6

T PrA RIS RIE T CHIP 2002 #idl

M DN B AR R (3R 8-B MR 9D, AR I AL 2 L8 WA ANT-45 () DT BRAE P A A2 &
AR DUAL, tFEHRISAIE 1 A 2 X 280 R N AT 25 ) EE BV E IR E I, R AR K — 8 7 i4d:
DAPEERIT T AL PR R R o RIS JA TR A BUE T A5t BUE TE I X, A2 P28 i 2
HLAE T 2 B AN RIB I PE AR X 2K

75 iR
BUA ISR, R T Ao R 285 8N sl D ANANT 25 Oy — MR AR fEASCH, 3K

AIIAEET BT FER) Shapley J77% ELARIE 14k 2 W8 X SONAT-AE R sk il A SRS 2002 Hp
FE A N S (CHIP) , JRATRA 1 G773 00 1 AL M E N2, it —
S XBEAT T 2 R o

5EAMSCIAEEL, JATE R, EAAGRIMERIREASK, FATRAA T A FAZ B br okl &4t
RIS NUERE, BRI “ ZE R A MM T R, BE R BRI AT A EEGT” K
MER AP RTH . EASCH, BATRFAFEBN K5 12 P 2% 2 18] 1 Y AR e, 384T P 7
THERGMIZ—FEM: H—, BATLIRBN 542 W2 b RIRAJRN 7 R 2 NI — 28 &
5 BATE B AR I BN 1A R AOBRDR A 2 8 L BRI 2 GRS

AT A EEL ST AN AEBRAER], A P28 4k 3 2 1Ef M B
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